Personal Shares should not entitle Mr. James Smith Lee to the Open Offer, in the same

manner the Eleven Major Shareholders are excluded from the Open Offer. The number of
Offer Shares would thus reduce from 13,555,276 to 13,375,040; and

• Taking into account the Personal Shares, full subscription under the Open Offer would result
in the Independent Shareholders together holding a total of 24.7% of the enlarged issued

share capital after the Open Offer, still short of the minimum public float of 25% under the
Listing Rules.

According to the announcement of the Company dated 18 April 2002, Independent Qualifying

Shareholders are entitled to subscribe for two Offer Shares for every existing Share held. However, under

the circumstances, the Board has proposed that the basis of the Open Offer should be revised to 9 Offer
Shares for every 4 Shares held by an Independent Qualifying Shareholder.

The number of new Shares to be issued on full subscription of the Open Offer as so revised would

amount to 15,046,920, in which event the effect on the distribution of the enlarged shareholding structure

of the Company will be as follows:

Upon Full Subscription
Existing of the Open

Shareholding Offer as Revised
No. of shares % No. of shares %

James Smith Lee 90,118 0.13 90,118 0.11
Eleven Major Shareholders 60,415,962 89.16 60,415,962 72.96

Lee Teh Yee, William 33,000 0.05 33,000 0.04
Modern Aspac 533,400 0.79 533,400 0.64

Sub Total 61,072,480 90.13 61,072,480 73.75

Public Shareholders 6,687,520 9.87 21,734,440 26.25

Total 67,760,000 100.00 82,806,920 100.00

– 8 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

All parties, to the extent possible, have tried to ensure that this is the true holding of Mr. James

Smith Lee and the Eleven Major Shareholders and that the revised basis will remain true by checking
their shareholdings respectively against the Shareholders’ register kept with the share registrar and

confirming with the inspection report published on 21 December 2001 as at Latest Practicable Date. The
shareholders’ register will again be checked prior to the dispatch of the Prospectus to ensure that there

are no changes in the shareholdings of Mr. James Smith Lee and the Eleven Major Shareholders. Should